

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

***SC No. 8782/2016**

FIR No. 41/2008

PS Crime Branch

State Vs. Danish Muneer Khan & Ors.

15.02.2025

Present: Sh. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State
along with IO Retd. Insp Ramavtar.

Accused Sabbu Shah is absent.

Accused Danish Muneer on bail.

Mr Pravar Veer Misra, Ld counsel for accused Sabbu
Shah.

Copy of the order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi
for exemption of accused Sabbu Shah has been filed and as per
the same, accused Sabbu Shah has been permanently exempted
through his counsel from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. Same be
taken on record.

Ld Addl. PP further submits that main charge-sheet
was filed against the accused Adil Nawaz Khan, Vishal Mahesh
Kapoor, Kashif Khan and Rohit Singh. Accused Vishal Mahesh
Kapoor was declared PO during the trial. All the afore-referred
accused persons were convicted by the court of Sh Raj Kapoor,
the then ASJ. Ld Addl. PP further submits that as per
information, the State has also preferred appeal against the order
passed by Sh Raj Kapoor and accused persons had also preferred
appeal against conviction. The afore-referred appeals were
pending before Divisional Bench of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi

consisting Hon'ble Justice Ms Pratibha M Singh and Hon'ble Justice Mr Dharmesh Sharma and the next date is fixed for 18.02.2025. Ld Addl. PP further submits that a supplementary charge-sheet against accused Danish Muneer Khan, Ms. Sabbu Shah and Md Abdul Rehman Khan was filed on 30.04.2014. Accused Abdul Rehman Khan has been declared PO in this case. Ld Addl. PP further submits that the case file is in Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and requested to call the same from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi so that evidence can be recorded in this case.

As per submissions of Ld Addl. PP, the matter is at the stage of evidence and main file is before Hon'ble High Court of Delhi as the appeal has been preferred against remaining accused persons.

A letter of request be sent to Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for sending the main file.

List on 03.04.2025.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
15.02.2025