

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 8782/16

FIR No. 41/18

PS Crime Branch

State Vs. Danish Muneer Khan and Anr.

03.04.2025

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Ms. Ekshita Choudhary and Mr. Kartik Sharma, Ld.
counsels for accused.
Accused Danish Muneer Khan absent despite
repeated calls.
Accused Subbu Shah (permanently exempted)
Accused Abdul Rehman Khan is PO.

Ahlmad of the court submitted that he has verified from Hon'ble High Court of Delhi that is the only file available. It has been submitted by State that appeal of other accused is pending before the Divisional Bench of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi consisting Hon'ble Justice Ms. Pratibha M Singh and Hon'ble Justice Mr. Dharmesh Sharma on 05.05.2025 as per order dated 15.02.2025.

Ahlmad is directed to trace the main file so that the matter may be proceeded further and file report in writing.

List on **23.05.2025**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
03.04.2025