

**SC 8782/2016**

**STATE Vs. DANISH MUNEER KHAN ORS.**

**FIR No. 41/2008**

**PS Crime Branch-New Delhi**

**29.07.2025**

***The file is taken up on parcha.***

Present: Sh. K. D. Pachauri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Ms. Manjula, Ld. Counsel for accused Subbu Shah  
(who is permanently exempted from personal  
appearance).  
Accused Danish Muneer Khan is present.  
Accused Mohd. Abdul Rehman Khan is already a  
PO.

Main file is stated to be before the Hon'ble High Court  
of Delhi.

In compliance of last order dated 23.05.2025, the then  
Ahlmad of the Court of Sh. O. P. Saini, Ld. ASJ, Madhusudan Pandey  
has filed the report. Same is taken on record. As per the said report,  
the then Ld. PO wrote a request letter to the Hon'ble High Court of  
Delhi on 05.01.2019, however, the file was not received till  
09.04.2019, i.e. the date of the transfer of the present case to this  
Court.

Perusal of the record further reflects that the Ld.  
Predecessor of this Court had sent the request letter to the Hon'ble  
High Court of Delhi for sending the file, however, the same has not  
been received till date.

Be awaited for receiving the file from the Hon'ble High  
Court of Delhi. Re-list on **06.09.2025**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi**  
**29.07.2025**