

SC 8782/2016

STATE Vs. DANISH MUNEER KHAN ORS.

FIR No. 41/2008

PS Crime Branch-New Delhi

18.11.2025

File is taken up on parcha.

Present: Sh. Syed Ubaid Mansoor, Ld. Addl. PP for the
State.

Sh. Pravar Veer Misra, Ld. counsel for accused Sabu
Shah (Accused is permanently exempted from
physical appearance vide order dated 25.11.2014
passed by Hon'ble High Court of Delhi).

Accused Danish Muneer Khan is present.

Accused Mohd. Abdul Rehman Khan is already
declared as a Proclaimed Person.

In compliance of last order dated 06.09.2025, a letter
of request was sent to Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for sending
the file back, however, the file has not been received till date.

Be awaited for the file and for further proceedings
on **09.02.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
18.11.2025